Letter No. PB/3310/2022 O/o the Executive Engineer, Tapi (R&B) Division, Second Floor, Block No. 10, Jilla Seva Sadan, Panwadi Taluka – Vyara Dist-Tapi Pin: 394 650

Date:25/11/2022

To, Deputy Conservator of Forest, Social Forestry Division, Surat, Gujarat

Sub: Diversion of 3.485 Ha Protected forest land for the project of widening and strengthening of Songadh Ukai Sherulla Road Km 2/8 to 11/0 Tapi District in favour of Executive Engineer, Tapi (R&B) Division in Tapi District of Gujarat.

Ref: 1. Letter No. B/JAMAN/TE.9/9503/2018-19 dated 27/02/2019 from DCF, Social Forestry Division, Surat

2. Letter No. 6-GJC 043/2018-BHO/704 dated 20/09/2018 from DCF (Central), Regional Office, Western Region

Vide letter under reference No. 2, In-Principle approval has been issued for diversion of 3.485 Protected forest land for widening of widening and strengthening of Songadh Ukai Sherulla Road Km 2/8 to 11/0 Tapi District in favour of Executive Engineer, Tapi (R&B) Division. The demand note towards Net Present Value received from your good office was obtained vide letter under reference No. 1.

Please find below point wise compliance of Conditions mentioned in the In-Principle approval for your ready reference and needful action for issuing of formal permission.

Condition No.	Condition of In-Principle Approval Letter				
Condition No. 1	Legal Status of the forest land shall remain unchanged	The User Agency agrees with this condition.			
Condition No. 2	Forest land will be handed over to the user agency only after required non-forest land for the project is handed over by the user agency.	this proposal.			
Condition No. 3	a) Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest department over 7.00 Ha. degraded forest land (Co. No. 512 pt, Village – Chandrapad Taluka – Umarpada, Di	This Condition pertains to the Forest Department.			



Condition	Condition of In-Principle	Compliance of Roads and
No.	Approval Letter	Buildings, Tapi (R&B) Division,
		Vyara
	- Surat) at the cost of the User	
	Agency. Compensatory afforestation	
	will be of mix of local indigenous	
	species shall be planted and	
	monoculture of any species shall be	
	avoided.	
Condition	b) The cost of compensatory	The cost of Compensatory
No. 3	afforestation, survey, demarcation	Afforestation Rs. 24,72,995.00 and
	and erection of pillars, if required	Net Present Value Rs. 19,62,055.00
	shall be deposited in advance at	i.e. a total of Rs. 44,35,050.00 has
	prevailing wage rates with the	been deposited to CAMPA Account
	Forest Department by the User	through generated Challan from
	Agency. The CA will be maintained	forest Portal. Payment has been made
	for 10 years. The scheme may	on 01/03/2019 through RTGS.
	include appropriate provisions for	
	anticipated cost increase for works	
	scheduled for subsequent years.	
Condition	c) Land identified for CA shall be	This Condition pertains to the Forest
No. 3	clearly depicted on a Survey of India	Department.
	Toposheet of 1:50,000. The bearing	
	of each comer point and distances	
	between two successive points will	·
	be recorded along with the GPS	
	readings of Geo coordinates	
	(Latitudes & Longitudes)	
Condition	User agency shall transfer the cost of	The cost of Compensatory
No. 4	raising and maintaining the	Afforestation Rs. 24,72,995.00 and
	compensatory afforestation, at the	Net Present Value Rs. 19,62,055.00
	current wage structure, to the State	i.e. a total of Rs. 44,35,050.00 has
	Forest Department.	been deposited to CAMPA Account
		through generated Challan from
		forest Portal. Payment has been made
		on 01/03/2019 through RTGS.
Condition	The state Government shall charge	The cost of Compensatory
No. 5	the Net Present Value for the 3.485	Afforestation Rs. 24,72,995.00 and



C. Jiti	Condition of In-Principle	Compliance of Roads and
Condition No.	Approval Letter	Buildings, Tapi (R&B) Division,
207 - 200		Vyara
	Ha forest area to be diverted under	Net Present Value Rs. 19,62,055.00
	this proposal from the User Agency	i.e. a total of Rs. 44,35,050.00 has
	as per the Order of the Hon'ble	been deposited to CAMPA Account
	Supreme Court of India dated	through generated Challan from
	30/10/2002, 01/08/2003,	forest Portal. Payment has been made
	28/03/2008, 24/4/2008 and	on 01/03/2019 through RTGS.
	09/05/2008 in 1A No. 566 in WP(C	
	No. 202/1995 and as per the	
	guidelines issued by the Ministry	
	vide Letter No. 5-1/1998-FC(Pt.II)	
	dated 18/09/2003, as well as Letter	
	No. 5-2/2006-FC dated 03/10/2006	
	and Letter No. 5-3/2007-FC dated	
	05/02/2009 in this regard.	
Condition	Additional amount of NPV of	The cost of Compensatory
No. 6	diverted forest land, if any,	Afforestation Rs. 24,72,995.00 and
	becoming due after finalization of	Net Present Value Rs. 19,62,055.00
	the same by the Hon'ble Supreme	i.e. a total of Rs. 44,35,050.00 has
	court of India on receipt of the	been deposited to CAMPA Account
	report from the Expert Committee,	through generated Challan from
	shall be charged by the State	forest Portal. Payment has been made
	Government from the User Agency,	on 01/03/2019 through RTGS.
	which shall furnish an undertaking	
	to this effect.	
Condition		The funds are deposited to the
No. 7	agency under the project shall be	CAMPA account through E-Portal.
	transferred/deposited to CAMPA	
	fund only through E-portal.	
Condition	The State Govt. shall submit and	The User Agency agrees with this
No. 8	upload certified copy of Survey of	condition.
	India toposheet map of CA land on	
	webportal (e.portal) before issuance	
	of working permission, as in case of	
	linear project.	



Condition	Condition of In-Principle	Compliance of Roads and				
No. Approval Letter		Buildings, Tapi (R&B) Division,				
		Vyara				
Condition	Felling of Trees: Project shall restrict	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 9	the felling of trees upto 361 Nos in	condition.				
	diverted forest land and the trees					
	shall be felled under the strict					
	supervision of the State Forest					
	Department.					
Condition	No additional or new path will be	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 10	constructed inside the forest area	condition.				
	for transportation of construction					
	materials for execution of the					
	project work.					
Condition	No labour camp shall be established	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 11	in the forest land.	condition.				
Condition	Proposed labour camps outside the	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 12	forest area are to be dismantled and	condition.				
	removed. The labourers shall be sent					
	back immediately after the					
	completion of the work.					
Condition	The User Agency shall provide	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 13	alternate fuel to the labourers	condition.				
	working at the site to avoid damage	-				
	/ felling of trees.					
Condition	The User Agency shall ensure that	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 14	because of this project, no damage is					
	caused to the Wildlife.					
Condition	Relevant directions contained in	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 15	various notifications issued by the					
	Central Government under the					
	provisions of the Environment					
	(Protection) Act, 1986 and					
	Environment (Protection) Rules,					
	1986 made there under and as					
	amended from time to time					
	regarding use of fly ash shall be fully					
	complied with.					

Condition	Condition of In-Principle	Compliance of Roads and				
No. Approval Letter		Buildings, Tapi (R&B) Division, Vyara				
Condition	Muck disposal, if required, shall be	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 16	taken up as per the scheme	condition.				
	approved by the Forest Department.					
Condition	Soil conservation measures, if	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 17	required, shall be taken up by the	condition.				
	User Agency for which fund should					
	be provided as per the current rate					
	of works.					
Condition	The boundary of the diverted forest	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 18	land shall be demarcated on ground	condition.				
	at the project cost, by erecting four					
	feet high reinforced cement concrete					
	pillars, each inscribed with its serial					
	number, forward and back bearing					
	and distance from pillar to pillar.					
Condition	The period of diversion under this	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 19	approval shall be co-terminus with	condition.				
	the period of lease to be granted in					
	favour of User Agency or the project					
	life whichever is less.					
Condition	The layout plan of the proposal shall	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 20	not be changed without prior	condition.				
	approval of the Central Government.					
Condition	Road side plantation & plantation on	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 21	the central verge shall be raised by	condition.				
	the User Agency as per the IRC					
	norms.					
Condition	All statutory provisions under	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 22	various Acts, rules there under and	condition.				
	guidelines applicable to this project					
	shall be strictly adhered to.					
Condition	The forest land shall not be used for	The User Agency agrees with this				
No. 23	any purpose other than that	condition.				
	specified in the project proposal.					



Condition	Condition of In Drive sinds	Compliance of Roads and			
Condition Condition of In-Principle		Buildings, Tapi (R&B) Division,			
		Vyara			
Condition	The forest land proposed to be	The User Agency agrees with this			
No. 24	diverted shall under no	condition.			
	circumstances be transferred to any				
	other agencies, department or				
	person without prior approval of				
	Central Government.				
Condition	The User Agency shall submit	The User Agency agrees with this			
No. 25	compliance report as on I st January	condition.			
	of every year to the Nodal Officer of				
	the State.				
Condition	The State Government shall monitor	This Condition pertains to the Forest			
No. 26	compliance of conditions of Forest	Department.			
	Clearance and shall submit in this				
	regard yearly report as on I st July of				
	every year.				
Condition	Any other condition that the	The User Agency agrees with this			
No. 27	Ministry of Environment, Forests &	condition.			
	Climate Change may stipulate from				
	time to time in the interest of				
	conservation and development of				
	forests & wildlife.				
Condition	Speed governing signages shall be	The User Agency agrees with this			
No. 28	erected along the road at regular	condition.			
	intervals.				
Condition	The user agency shall construct, if	The User Agency agrees with this			
No. 29	required, under &/or over passes for	condition.			
	movement of wild animals etc. in				
	consultation with the State Forest				
	Department.				



Condition No.	Condition of In-Principle Approval Letter	Compliance of Roads and Buildings, Tapi (R&B) Division, Vyara
Condition	The compliance report in the letter	The compliance report shall be
No. 30	format of Govt. of Gujarat shall be uploaded on the E-portal https://parivesh nic.in	uploaded on the E-portal.

Considering the above facts, we request you to kindly process our case for issuing formal permission at the earliest possible.

Executive Engineer, Tapi (R&B) Division Vyara

Encl: As above

Copy forwarded with respect to:

- 1. The Add. Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Land and Nodal Officer, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar for kind information only
- 2. The Conservator of Forest, Social Forestry Circle, Bahumali Bhavan, Near District Court, Bharuch for kind information only

Executive Engineer
Tapi (R & B) Division
Vyara

FORM-I

(for linear projects)

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF), Government of India's letter No. 11-9/98-FC (pt.) dated 3rd August 2009 wherein the MoEF issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 ('FRA', for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for non-forest purposes read with MoEF's letter dated 5th February 2013 wherein MoEF issued certain relaxation in respect of linear projects, it is certified that 3.485 hectares of forest land proposed to be diverted in favour of Executive Engineer, Tapi R&B Division, Vyara for Diversion of 3.485 Hect. of protected forest land for the project of Widening and Strengthening Songadh-Ukai-Serulla Road K.M. 2/8 to 11/0 in Tapi District falls within jurisdiction of Songadh & Ukai Town in Songadh Tehsils.

It is further certified that:

- the complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for the entire 3.485 hectares of forest area proposed for diversion. A copy of records of all consultations and meetings of the Forest Rights Committee (s), Gram Sabha (s), Sub-Division Level Committee (s) and the District Level Committee are enclosed as annexure I to annexure III.
- (b) the diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the Government as required under section 3(2) of the FRA have been completed and the Gram Sabhas have given their consent to it;
- (c) the proposal does not involve recognised rights of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre-agricultural communities.

Encl: As above

No.FOR/Ws/7779 | 2015. Office of the Collector, Tapi, Vyara (Gujarat),

Date: 01 / 01/2016

Jyara *

Collector, Tapi

Deputy Conservator of Forests Social Forestry Division, Surat

Challan of Cash Paid in	to the		/ Sub-Treasury erve Bank of India	CHALLAN NO / यलन नंजर S
	ખાતેની		સબ−ટ્રેઝરી બેંક ઓકઇન્સિયા માં	ભરેલી રોક્ડ રકમનું ચલન
To be Filled in by the ren	nitter and militar	-	ારવાનું	To be Filled in by the department Officer on the Treasury
By Whom Tendered (Name)	7.1		H 246 F	ભાતાના સમલદાર સવવા ટ્રેઝરી ઓકીસરે બરવાનું
નાજાં કોને પેશ કર્યા (તેનુ નાય)			क्ष जिल्हा	Head of A/c Mini HM2 23/2 Black Studies
Name (or designation) and Address of the person on whose behalf money is paid	कार्य एक व		on social) lamin	Order to the Bank Cash correctly received and granted receipt નાણાં બરોબર મળ્યા છે તેની પહોંચ આપવી.
જેના તરસ્થી નાણાં ભરવામાં આવ્યા હોય તે શખ્તનું નામ અથવા (હોદ્દો)	01.1			Date .28 02 .2018
Full Particulars of the remittence મોકલેલા ત્રણાંની પુરેપુરી વિગત અને તેના		у	Amount REF	Signature and full designation of the officer order in the money to be said
-17148 d 2418 3.455	36. 4 E 7	-5		નાણાં ભરવાનો તુકમ કરતાર અમલદાગ્ની સહી તથા નોદો
1412 212 Silla 275			22-90/-	नायभ युन तन्त्रः
3110912. 1810 - 513 HIE			,	전1월1895 역-(153일 [1개]2# To be used only hathe cash if remittances to
รายานาศ จะกรัฐอ	- 66	i		Bank through on officer of the Government
्रं में शासिक व	(2.9)		-	સરકારી અમલદાર નાજાં બેંકમાં મોકલવામાં
Signature / સહી				આવે તે પ્રસંગે જવા વાપરવાનું
In (Words) Rupees / અક્ષરમાં	રૂપિયા . ટુ. વ	ş	नार जायांगा रिसाल	71
Received Payment 31.			મળ્યા [(અક્ષરમાં)	Date / તારીખ :
Treasurer / ट्रेअ२२	1 14	ηn	lant / એકાઉન્ટન્ટ	Treasury Officer Agent ट्रेजरी ओड़ीसर (P.T.O.)

भारतीय स्टेट बैंक

Riter / Branch Jan	
--------------------	--

अद्यपना / Counterfoil			, 3-	. 0
Frais D.	0	1	07	\$ 1

दिनांक / Date :	
SpZ, Jyusa tra	
शहा	
(आई एफ एम कोड) में	
आर टी जी एस / एन इ एक री के लिये रू	
तया चैक प्रधार रू	
120000000000000000000000000000000000000	
कुल ह.	
ब्री	nd and
चेक सं अंतरण द्वारा/नरुद	
THE ENT	ing
- Freedy to the	III STATE

Received From Zani (ASB) Physical

for RTGS/NEFT on 01-03. 2019 IFS CODE LORDO OU 37 100 (Branch) Nc. No 150686129187455

Favoring Cary aza & Rs. 4435050 Bank's Charges Rs.

Executive Engineer Tapi (R & B) Division VYARA

TAPI (R & B) Dn.

BANK COPY

NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for Ad-HOC CAMPA

Date: 06-01-2019

Agency Name.	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
Application No.	6117750327
MoEF/SG File No.	6-GJB043/2018-BHO
Location.	GUJRAT
Address:	Tapi (R&B) Division, Vyara Tapi
Amount(in Rs)	4435050/-

Amount In Words Forty-Four Lakh Thirty-Five Thousand and Fifty Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	GUJRAT CAMPA
IFSC Code:	CORP0000371
Pay to Account No.	150686117750327 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Corporation Bank Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phasa I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003

This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

This challan is valid only for seven days.

gencies may send a line of confirmation through

EXECUTIVE 'ENGINEER TAPI (R & B) Dn. VYARA